DR. B.R. AMBEDKAR STATE INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, (AIMS) SECTOR-56, S.A.S. NAGAR (MOHALI), PUNJAB Email: aimsmohali@gmail.com Phone: 0172-2923002

RECRUITMENT FOR SENIOR RESIDENTS/ TUTORS WALK-IN-INTERVIEW

No.AIMS/E-1/2021/992

Dated 06/05/2021

Walk-in-Interview for filling up the following posts of Senior Residents(3 years tenure post) / Tutors (Medical & Non Medical -One year basis) in Dr. B.R.Ambedkar State Institute of Medical Sciences, (AIMS), Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar (Mohali), Punjab will be held on 13..5.2021 between **10.00-12.00 noon** at Dr.B.R.Ambedkar State Institute of Medical Sciences, Mohali

Sr.No.	Department	Posts of Senior Resident	
1.	**Anatomy	2 (Gen-2)	
2.	**Physiology	1 (SC-1)	
3.	**Bio-Chemsitry	1 (SC-1)	
4	Anaesthesiology	1(Gen)	
5	Radiodiagnosis	2 (Gen-1, SC-1)	
6	*Emergency Medicine	6 (Gen-4, SC-2)	
7	General Surgery	2(Gen-1, SC-1)	
8	Respiratory Medicine	1 (Gen)	
9	Orthopedics	1 (Gen)	
10	Obstetrics & Gynecology	2 (SC-1, Gen-1)	
	Total	19	

*Senior Residents who can apply for Emergency Medicine should be from:-General Medicine/ Surgery/ Orthopaedics/ Anesthesia/ Paediatrics speciality. Two Senior Residents will be selected from Surgical Specialities.

**Senior Residents/ Tutors (MBBS)/M.SC,Ph.D are required in the departments of Anatomy, Physiology & Bio-Chemistry. Preference will be given to Post Graduates/MBBS Tutors. Only one post in each department (Sr.No. 1 to 3) will be filled by non medical candidates as per NMC norms.

Eligibility Criteria:-

The eligibility criteria is mentioned in the Government notification no. 1/70/2008-2HB3(PF-1)/1836-1848, dated- 10-04-2018, Notification No. 1/70/2008-2HB3

(PF-1)/2514-2524, dated- 04-05-2018, Notification No. 1/70/2008-2HB3 (PF-1)/6770-6781, dated- 08-10-2018 and Notification No. 2/24/2018-4HB3/510, dated- 22-01-2020 and all other notifications/ amendments/ clarifications by Government of Punjab (adopted by Dr. B.R. Ambedkar State Institute of Medical Sciences, Mohali) for selection of Senior Residents/ Tutors.

The selection shall be based on merit which will be determined based on following criteria:-

- a. 1 point for each percentage of marks in MBBS course above 50% maximum upto 30 points.
- b. 2 points for each percentage of marks in MD/ MS course above 50% maximum upto 50 points. For MD/ MS who have not been awarded marks, Marks of MBBS will be considered for calculations.
- c. 10 points for DM/ M.ch.
- d. 1 point for each six months of completed rural service under the state government. Maximum upto 10 points.
- e. In case of additional attempts in Post-graduation examination deduction of marks shall be:-

 For one additional attempt 	 3 points
· Farture - Litt	o points

- For two additional attempt
 8 points
- For three additional attempt
 13 points
- More than three additional attempt Not Eligible
- f. In case two or more candidates get equal marks, their merit will be decided as following:-
 - In case of PCMS doctors, it will be as per Seniority in PCMS cadre.
 - For other candidates, doctor who is elder will be senior to doctor who is younger to him/ her.

General Terms and Conditions

- 1. The eligible P.C.M.S. doctors/RMOs/MOs working under NRHM and fresh candidates may appear for walk-in-interview.
- For fresh candidates, the pay scales of these posts will be as per the pay matrix of 7th Central Pay Commission and allowances as admissible by Govt.of Punjab.

- 3. The applications on prescribed proforma must be accompanied by self attested copies of certificates for proof of date of birth, mark sheet, degree, category certificate etc.
- 4. The applicant must possess the requisite qualification as on 13-05-2021.
- 5. In-service candidates must obtain No Objection Certificate from appropriate authority. NOC should be submitted to the undersigned at the time of joining.
- Reservation will be as per Punjab State Government Policy. As per notification No. 1/70/2008-2HB3(PF-1)/1836 dated 10.04.2018, if no eligible reserve candidate is available the seats will be filled from eligible General Catergory candidate(s).
- 7. Number of posts can be increased or decreased or withdrawn by the Institute without any notice.
- 8. If the posts remains vacant after this interview next walk-in-interview will be held on 21.5.2021. The information regarding that will be posted on the website <u>www.punjabmedicaleducation.org/mohali</u>

Charnest Chart **Director Principal** AIMS Mohali

DR. B.R. AMBEDKAR STATE INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, S.A.S. NAGAR (AIMS, MOHALI)